Corporate governance report continued

During the year, the Chief Executive Offi cer and the Director of Financial Control met with institutional investors after the
announcement of the preliminary and interim results. There has also been regular dialogue with shareholders through the
Group’s corporate brokers, Numis Securities and fi nnCap Limited, and the Group seeks to stay abreast of shareholder
expectations and reactions through its brokers, registrars, investor roadshows, meetings with key investors and its internal
investor relations team.

Stephen Vaughan, as Senior Independent Non-Executive Director, is available to shareholders if they wish to raise any matters
that contact through the normal channels of Non-Executive Chairman, Chief Executive Offi cer, Chief Financial Offi cer or
Company Secretary has failed to resolve or for which such contact is inappropriate.

Substantial shareholders

As at 31 March 2019 and 31 May 2019 (being the latest practicable date before the publication of the report) the Company
had been notifi ed of the following signifi cant interests in its Ordinary, voting share capital:

31 March
2019

31 March
2019

25 May
2019

25 May
2019

Number % Number %

Coltrane Asset Management LP 33,768,246 22.64 33,768,246 22.64

ND Capital Investments Limited 23,274,689 15.61 23,274,689 15.61

Kestrel Partners LLP 21,207,814 14.22 21,399,362 14.35

Mr Richard Griffi ths 16,017,141 10.74 16,250,941 10.90

Slater Investments 8,728,656 5.85 8,728,656 5.85

Harwood Capital Mgt Group 7,500,000 5.03 7,525,000 5.05

Eugenia II Investment Holdings 5,540,495 3.72 5,540,495 3.72

23

Redcentric Report & Accounts 2019Governance

The Directors present their annual report together with the audited fi nancial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Principal activity

The principal activity of the Group during the year was the supply of IT managed services. The Company is a holding company.

The Strategic report on pages 4-18 contains a review of the business, future developments and the principal risks and uncertainties.

Directors

The following were Directors of Redcentric plc during the year and at the date of approval of these fi nancial statements:

Peter Brotherton

[…]

it was paid via payroll. Under IFRS 15 sales commission costs are now recognised across the life of the contract to which the
commission relates. This restatement has had a positive earnings impact alongside an impact on the statement of fi nancial
position to refl ect a contract asset for commission costs to be recognised over the term of the contract. The Company is
also now recognising the liability for future commission payments due as a result of commission already earned (for example
through multi-year payments).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements year ended 31 March 2019 – continued

71

Redcentric Report & Accounts 2019Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements year ended 31 March 2019 – continued

IFRS 15 (revenue from contracts with customers) restatement (continued)

The following tables show, for the year ended 31 March 2019, the impact on the fi nancial statements had IFRS 15 not been
adopted. There was no net impact on the key cash fl ow headings i.e net cash fl ow from operating activities, investing activities
or fi nancing activities.

Income statement for the year ended 31 March 2019 prepared under IFRS 15 and IAS 18

2019
(reported)

Adjustments
under IFRS 15

2019
(under IAS 18)

£000 £000 £000

Revenue 93,260 (207) 93,053

Cost of sales (36,895) - (36,895)

Gross profi t 56,365 (207) 56,158

Operating expenditure (56,650) (336) (56,986)

Operating loss (285) (543) (828)

Analysed as:

Adjusted EBITDA 16,714 (543) 16,171

Depreciation (7,330) - (7,330)

Amortisation of intangibles (7,392) - (7,392)

Exceptional costs (1,911) - (1,911)

Share-based payments (366) - (366)

(285) (543) (828)

Interest payable (1,091) - (1,091)

Interest receivable 13 - 13

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation (1,363) (543) (1,906)

72

Redcentric Report & Accounts 2019Financial Statements

Statement of fi nancial position at 31 March 2019 prepared under IFRS 15 and IAS 18

As at 31 March
2019

(reported)
Adjustments

under IFRS 15

As at 31 March
2019

(under IAS 18)

£000 £000 £000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property plant and equipment 18,133 - 18,133

Intangible assets 75,802 - 75,802

Deferred tax asset 142 - 142

94,077 - 94,077

Current assets

Inventories 357 - 357

Trade and other receivables 22,103 (1,875) 20,228

Cash and short-term deposits 7,206 - 7,206

29,666 (1,875) 27,791

Total assets 123,743 (1,875) 121,868

Current liabilities

Trade creditors and other payables 22,297 (1,407) 20,889

Borrowings 3,056 - 3,057

Provisions 149 - 149

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 21,715 - 21,715

Provisions 881 - 881

Deferred tax liability - - -

Total liabilities 48,098 (1,407) 46,691

Net assets 75,645 (468) 75,177

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Called up share capital 149 - 149

Share premium account 65,588 - 65,588

Capital redemption reserve (9,454) - (9,454)

IFRS 15 revaluation reserve (75) 75 -

Retained earnings 19,437 (543) 18,894

Total equity 75,645 (468) 75,177

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements year ended 31 March 2019 – continued

73

Redcentric Report & Accounts 2019Financial Statements

2019 2018

Note £000 £000

Fixed assets

Investments 2 101,918 101,565

Current liabilities

Creditors – amounts falling due within one year 3 (12,271) (11,680)

Net current liabilities (12,271) (11,680)

Net assets 89,647 89,885

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 4 149 149

Share premium account 65,588 65,588

Share option reserve 5,856 5,503

Retained earnings 18,054 18,645

Total shareholders’ funds 89,647 89,885

The notes on pages 45 to 78 are an integral part of these fi nancial statements. The fi nancial statements on pages 41 to 44